FARRIS BOBANGO PLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Nashville · Memphis

HISTORIC CASTNER-KNOTT BUILDING 618 CHURCH STREET, SUITE 300 NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

(615) 726-1200 telephone · (615) 726-1776 facsimile

H. LaDon Baltimore dbaltimore@farrismathews.com

Direct Dial: (615) 687-4243

January 6, 2015

Hon. Herb Hilliard, Chairman Tennessee Regulatory Authority ATTN: Sharla Dillon – Dockets 460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, TN 37238

In Re: Docket No. 14-00080

Application of Vodafone US, Inc. to Amend Its CCN and Notice of Name Change

Dear Chairman Hilliard:

Attached for filing is the original and 4 copies of the new surety bond for Vodafone US Inc. d/b/a Vodafone Americas. This bond replaces the surety bond and rider now on file issued by North American Specialty Insurance Company, Bond Number 2170592. The new surety bond is issued by Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company, Bond Number 8000014942.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

H. LaDon Baltimore

Counsel for Vodafone Global Enterprise, Inc.

Attachment HLB/jlb

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #: 8000014942		
WHEREAS, Vodafone US Inc. dba Vodaf	one Americas	(the "Principal"), has
applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority for	authority to provide telecommunications services in the Sta	te of Tennessee; and
required to file this bond in order-to obtain such au	pter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as a thority and to secure the payment of any monetary sanction in a Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 19	nposed in any enforcement
WHEREAS, Atlantic Specialty Insurance Co	ompany	
(the "Surety"), a corporation licensed to do business Insurance to engage in the surety business in this s	ss in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennetate pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code amply with the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j	Annotated, has agreed to
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United Staimposed against the Principal, its representatives, Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Teles	Principal and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STA Annotated, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amounts of America to be used for the full and prompt payment o successors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding bromarketing Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for we take jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by	ount of twenty thousand f any monetary sanction ought under Title 65 of hich obligation we bind
annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitu- the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, an bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20	day of <u>January</u> , 2015, and shall be continuous; provide a new bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bod the aggregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, s,000.00). The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (3 led mail, it being understood that the Surety shall not be reliencellation.	ond may remain in force, suits or actions under this 0) days written notice of
PRINCIPAL	SURETY	
Vodafone US Inc. dba Vodafone Americas	Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company	
Name of Company authorized by the TRA	Name of Surety P.O. Box 81070	——————————————————————————————————————
	Woburn, MA 01813	
Company ID # as assigned by TRA	Address of Surety	
SIGNATURE OF PRINCIPAL	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT	
Luce	Carolin E. Whee	<u>لام</u>
Name:	Name: Carolyn E. Wheeler	
Tide:	Title: Attorney-in-Fact	
	Address of Surety Agent: Marsh USA Inc.	
	1111 Northshore Drive, Ste. N-550	
	Knoxville, TN 37919	
THE DOWN IC ICCIED IN ACYODDANCE WITH	THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125 CHAPTER 4 TITLE 6:	SOM THE TENNESSEE

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

COLORADO	Vectorian as periodistrate the L	Kiivlital	
STATE OF FEMNESSEE			
COUNTY OF DEAVER			·
modell made and a second	Company of control to the company of the control to		
Before me, a Notary Pr	ublic of the State and County of one	bacaara diamonar his	MEGAN DOBERNECK
with whom I am personally sees	eaintei suki who unon oath achoos	riadaed himself to he the in-	distriction laster accounted the Committee
bond on behalf of VODAFANE	US/UC and	reaster imiscit to be nic im	n pe executed the search not considered.
Vadar	NE AMEZICAS	e economogos to me un	n in cashar dic same.
WITNESS my hand an	d seal this Sim day of JAM	WARY, 2015.	
My Commission Expires:			White the same of
A			THE CANA ON THE
<u> 48216 24 </u>	20 / <i>G</i>	J. J. S.	
	C. C	Notary Public	NOTARLY
			NOTAP, PUBLIC OF
			ES MUBLIC / E
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF S	URETY	G.W. OF COLOP, Will
			The Comments of
STATE OF TENNESSEE			Mesion Expires ON AV
COUNTY OF Knox			
pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 o executed the foregoing bond, by	orized by the Tennessee Commissi	oner of Insurance to engage and that he as such an index by himself and as such in y 2015.	NOTARY PUBLIC COUNTY
		Notary Public Ta	ra W. Mealer
		•	
		K Mark Brown	
	A TRUBER OF REPARE A SEPTEMBER OF THE OFFICE		
	APPROVAL AND INDORSE	ANTITA F	
This is to continy that I have a			and in conformity to law that the
	ined the foregoing bond and foun	d the same to be sufficient	and in conformity to law, that the
surcties on the same are good and	ined the foregoing bond and foun d worth the penalty thereof, and t	d the same to be sufficient hat the same has been file	and in conformity to law, that the d with the Tennessee Regulatory
	ined the foregoing bond and foun d worth the penalty thereof, and t	d the same to be sufficient hat the same has been file	
surcties on the same are good and	ined the foregoing bond and foun d worth the penalty thereof, and t	d the same to be sufficient hat the same has been file	
surcties on the same are good and	nined the foregoing bond and found worth the penalty thereof, and to a day of	d the same to be sufficient hat the same has been file	
surcties on the same are good and	ined the foregoing bond and foun d worth the penalty thereof, and t	d the same to be sufficient hat the same has been file	



Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation with its principal office in Minnetonka, Minnesota, does hereby constitute and appoint: Carolyn E. Wheeler, Vicki D. Nobinger, Mary Y. Volmar, Loretta M. Jones, Sandra Ward, Novetta M. Anderson, Kellie A. Turner, Tara W. Mealer, Joy M. Williams, each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; provided that no bond or undertaking executed under this authority shall exceed in amount the sum of: sixty million dollars(\$60,000,000) and the execution of such bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company as if they had been fully signed by an authorized officer of the Company and sealed with the Company seal. This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012:

Resolved: That the President, any Serifor Vice President or Vice-President (each an "Authorized Officer"), may execute for and in behalf of the Company any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and affix the seal of the Company thereto; and that the Authorized Officer may appoint and authorize an Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any and all such instruments and to affix the Company seal thereto; and that the Authorized Officer may at any time remove any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke all power and authority given to any such Attorney-in-Fact.

Resolved: That the Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority to execute for and in the name and on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and all other writings-obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed and sealed by an Authorized Officer and, further, the Attorney-in-Fact is hereby authorized to verify any affidavit required to be attached to bonds,

This power of attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the twenty-fifth day of September, 2012:

Resolved: That the signature of an Authorized Officer, the signature of the Secretary or the Assistant Secretary, and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing an Attorney-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and scaling any bond, undertaking, recognizance or other written obligation in the nature thereof, and any such signature and scal where so used, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by an Authorized Officer and the seal of the Company to be affixed this ninth day of October, 2012.

STATE OF MINNESOTA HENNIPEN COUNTY Ву

Paul H. McDonough, Senior Vice President

Paul of McL

On this ninth day of October, 2012, before me personally came Paul H. McDonough, Senior Vice President of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, that he is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the seal of said Company and that the said seal and the signature as such officer was duly affixed and



Notary Public

I, the undersigned, Secretary of ATLANTIC SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney is in full force and has not been revoked, and the resolutions set forth above are now in force.

Signed and sealed. Dated

__day of January 2015

This Power of Attorney expires October 1, 2017 Who thety

Virginia McCarthy, Secretary